On 7th February, 2025 the Bank received a Statement of Claim filed at the High Court by Mrs. Bess-Collins claiming breach 

of trust by the Bank because the Bank did not follow through with Steve Tyril’s instruction to settle her Bill of Sale Mortgage. 

The sum being claimed is three hundred and seventy-five thousand dollars ($375,000.00). 

On March 7th 2025 Counsel filed an Acknowledgment of Service and an application to Strike out the Claim on the Bank’s 

behalf. 

The matter was heard before Master Vernette Richardson on 7th October, 2025. Mrs. Bess-Collins did not turn up to Court.